
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1269
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2022


ANGANWADI CENTRES AND MINI ANGANWADI CENTRES OPERATIONAL IN

JHARKHAND

1269.  SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Anganwadi centres and mini Anganwadi centres operational in

Jharkhand as on date, block-wise details thereof;

(b) the details of the funds released and utilised on these centres during the last three years and the current year, year-wise/block-wise details thereof;

(c) whether any request has been received by Central Government for setting up of additional Anganwadi centres from State Government; and

(d) if so, the action taken thereon?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) As informed by the State Government of Jharkhand, the block-wise number of operational Anganwadi centres and mini Anganwadi centres is annexed.

(b) The block-wise details regarding funds released to State Governments/UT Administrations and funds utilized therein, is not maintained centrally. However, the funds released to the State of Jharkhand and funds utilized, under Anganwadi Services under Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0, during the last three years is as under:

(Rupees in Lakhs)

S. No. Year

Supplementary Nutrition
Programme

ICDS (General)

Funds Released Funds Utilized
Funds

Released
Funds Utilized

i. 2019-20 22959.33 21807.41 19206.2 20568.00

ii. 2020-21 26033.9 13609.62 19750.86 19224.29

iii. 2021-22
17595.38

Utilization not
due for Financial
Year 2021-22

17702.39
Utilization not
due for Financial
Year 2021-22


(c) & (d) A proposal was received from the State Government of Jharkhand in February,
2017 requesting for sanction of 2766 Main AWCs and 2729 Mini AWCs for the State of Jharkhand. However, all the 14 lakh AWCs/AODs/Mini-AWCs approved by the Government of India, have already been sanctioned to States/UTs (including Govt. of Jharkhand) and presently, there is no AWC available for sanction. Further, guidelines dated 1st December 2014 have already been issued regarding relocation of AWCs which inter-alia authorizes the State Governments/UT Administrations to relocate the AWCs keeping in view the aspect of availability of adequate land, building, water facilities, ease of access of pregnant women and children, maximum travel distance not being more than 5 km in case of urban areas, 3 km in rural areas and 1.5 km in tribal areas for the AWWs.

******
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Annexure
Annexure Referred In Reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No.1269 for answer on 27.07.2022 raised by Shri Dhiraj Prasad Sahu regarding “Anganwadi Centres and Mini Anganwadi Centres Operational in Jharkhand” indicating block-wise number of operational Anganwadi centres and mini
Anganwadi centres in the State of Jharkhand


Sl.
No.

Name of District Name of Project AWCs Mini AWCs Total AWCs

1 2 3 5 4 6

1 Hazaribagh-13 Hazaribagh Sadar 91 1 92

2   Keredari 86 5 91

3   Hazaribagh Rural 155 5 160

4   Chouparan 168 4 172

5   Katkamsandi 179 6 185

6   Barkagaon 148 9 157

7   Ichak 150 6 156

8   Bishnugarh 175 13 188

9   Barhi 120 9 129

10   Churchu 83 6 89

11   Barkatta 197 6 203

12   Padma 61 5 66

13   Dadi 81 1 82

    Total 1694 76 1770

14 Ramgarh-6 Ramgarh 87 10 97

15   Patratu 281 5 286

16   Mandu 277 9 286

17   Gola 157 10 167

18   Chitarpur 91 2 93

19   Dulmi 109 4 113

    Total 1002 40 1042

20 Dhanbad-8 Topchanchi 138 18 156

21   Jharia-Jorapokhar 186 0 186

22   Dhanbad  369 8 377

23   Tundi 180 4 184

24   Nirsa  404 37 441

25   Gobindpur 254 11 265

26   Baliyapur 165 21 186

27   Baghmara 407 29 436

    Total 2103 128 2231

28 Giridih-14 Giridih Sadar 203 16 219

29   Jamua 222 0 222

30   Bengabad 146 14 160

31   Gandey 172 15 187

32   Pirtand 119 9 128

33   Dumri 224 4 228

34   Bagodar 153 3 156

35   Birni 186 5 191

36   Dhanwar 264 0 264

37   Deowari 182 0 182

38   Tisri 87 12 99

39   Ganwa 134 0 134
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40   Giridih (urban) 118 0 118

41   Saria 137 6 143

    Total 2347 84 2431

42 Bokaro-11 Bokaro Steel City 177 12 189

43   Chandankyari 320 4 324

44   Gomiya 293 9 302

45   Petarwar 176 25 201

46   Nawadih 168 8 176

47   Kasmar 108 16 124

48   Chas (Rural) 307 31 338

49   Chas (Town) 140 2 142

50   Jaridih 127 13 140

51   Bermo 163 0 163

52   Chandrapura 156 1 157

    Total 2135 121 2256

53 Chatra-6 Huntergunj 160 25 185

54   Simaria 171 46 217

55   Pratappur 119 25 144

56   Chatra Rural 193 19 212

57   Tandwa 125 39 164

58   Itkhori 197 5 202

    Total 965 159 1124

59 Dumka-10 Masalia 197 7 204

60   Gopikander 99 11 110

61   Kathikund 96 15 111

62   Dumka 236 2 238

63   Jarmundi 243 0 243

64   Ramgarh 228 8 236

65   Saraiyahat 214 16 230

66   Raneshwar 171 33 204

67   Shikaripara 235 20 255

68   Jama 217 12 229

    Total 1936 124 2060

69 Jamtara-6 Jamtara 242 20 262

70   Kundhit 111 9 120

71   Nala 205 36 241

72   Narayanpur 183 52 235

73   Karmatanr-
Vidyasagar

136 26 162

74   Fatehpur 131 38 169

    Total 1008 181 1189

75 Deoghar-10 Mohanpur 166 0 166

76   Palajori 172 2 174

77   Karraon 87 0 87

78   Madhupur 212 0 212

79   Sarwan 166 0 166

80   Sarath 187 40 227

81   Deoghar 210 0 210

82   Devipur 110 0 110

83   Deoghar
Cum  Jasidih

125 0 125

84   Margomunda 90 0 90

    Total 1525 42 1567

85 Godda-9 Boarijore 152 43 195
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86   Poraiahat 285 0 285

87   Sunderpahari 124 0 124

88   Godda (Rural) 280 0 280

89   Pathargama 153 0 153

90   Mahagama 257 11 268

91   Meharma 222 0 222

92   Thakurgangti 146 0 146

93   Basantrai 118 0 118

    Total 1737 54 1791

94 Pakur-6 Pakur 277 0 277

95   Hiranpur   123 2 125

96   Littipara 142 27 169

97   Amrapara 107 7 114

98   Maheshpur 286 20 306

99   Pakuria 166 10 176

    Total 1101 66 1167

100 Sahebganj-9 Borio 147 16 163

101   Pathna 156 0 156

102   Taljhari 150 48 198

103   Berhait 230 21 251

104   Berharwa 249 0 249

105   Rajmahal 184 0 184

106   Sahebganj 152 0 152

107   Udhawa 236 0 236

108   Mandro 99 0 99

    Total 1603 85 1688

109 Ranchi-16 Lapung 102 61 163

110   Ranchi Sadar 331 23 354

111   Angara 152 3 155

112   Chanho 129 25 154

113   Mandar 144 23 167

114   Namkum 173 31 204

115   Bero 242 18 260

116   Ratu 87 2 89

117   Bundu 108 2 110

118   Tamar 208 0 208

119   Ormanjhi 131 0 131

120   Burmu 153 36 189

121   Sonahatu 159 8 167

122   Kanke 221 6 227

123   Silli 151 0 151

124   Nagri 98 5 103

    Total 2589 243 2832

125 Khunti-6 Khunti 169 17 186

126   Arkee 115 3 118

127   Murhu 109 20 129

128   Rania 75 0 75

129   Torpa 122 0 122

130   Karra 175 35 210

    Total 765 75 840

131 Gumla-11 Basia 128 35 163

132   Bishunpur 107 29 136

133   Bharno 95 35 130

134   Chainpur 112 18 130
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135   Dumri 135 17 152

136   Ghaghra 169 14 183

137   Kamdara 106 7 113

138   Raidih 124 6 130

139   Sisai 147 23 170

140   Gumla Sadar 216 27 243

141   Palkot 115 5 120

    Total 1454 216 1670

142 Simdega-7 Simdega 225 18 243

143   Kurdeg 125 10 135

144   Jaldega 130 2 132

145   Thethaitangar 151 0 151

146   Bano 132 3 135

147   Bolwa 48 0 48

148   Kolebira 116 5 121

    Total 927 38 965

149 Lohardaga-5 Bhandra 119 5 124

150   Kisko 127 25 152

151   Kuru 154 2 156

152   Lohardaga Sadar 128 7 135

153   Senha 151 31 182

    Total 679 70 749

154 East Singhbhum-
11

Jamshedpur Sadar 188 0 188

155   Golmuri – Jugsalai 204 0 204

156   Patamda 118 4 122

157   Dumaria 91 0 91

158   Dhalbhumgarh 125 0 125

159   Ghatsila 135 13 148

160   Chakulia 152 0 152

161   Musabani 102 0 102

162   Behragoda 224 11 235

163   Potka 253 0 253

164   Boram 96 6 102

    Total 1688 34 1722

165 West
Singhbhum-16

Sadar Chaibasa 161 7 168

166   Tantnagar 87 20 107

167   Manjhari 85 14 99

168   Jhinkpani 73 4 77

169   Tonto 79 22 101

170   Majhgaon 101 11 112

171   Kumardungi 81 6 87

172   Jaggannathpur 150 15 165

173   Barajamda 118 17 135

174   Khutpani 107 30 137

175   Chakradharpur 268 30 298

176   Bandgaon 118 58 176

177   Sonua 169 7 176

178   Goelkera 139 31 170

179   Manoharpur 194 28 222

180   Hatgamharia 93 7 100

    Total 2023 307 2330

181 Saraikela-9 Rajnagar-Govindpur 203 0 203
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182   Adityapur 248 0 248

183   Saraikela 118 0 118

184   Kharsawan 166 9 175

185   Kuchai 129 0 129

186   Chandil 162 3 165

187   Nimdih 129 4 133

188   Ichagarh 117 1 118

189   Kukdu 77 4 81

    Total 1349 21 1370

190 Palamu-14 Patan 254 54 308

191   Chhatarpur 163 28 191

192   Hariharganj 121 15 136

193   Lesliganj 134 20 154

194   Husainabad 248 0 248

195   Daltonganj Rural 157 0 157

196   Manatu 75 22 97

197   Panki 221 60 281

198   Bisrampur 268 0 268

199   Chainpur 291 70 361

200   Daltonganj (urban) 89 3 92

201   Nowdihabazar 82 7 89

202   Tarhasi 104 28 132

203   Haidernagar 81 0 81

    Total 2288 307 2595

204 Latehar-7 Latehar 182 3 185

205   Chandwa 129 3 132

206   Balumath 192 26 218

207   Barwadih 126 1 127

208   Garu 78 3 81

209   Manika 95 0 95

210   Mahuadanr 111 13 124

    Total 913 49 962

211 Garhwa-9 Meral 187 0 187

212   Majhiaon 106 0 106

213   Ranka 172 0 172

214   Bhandaria 79 0 79

215   Nagarutari 204 0 204

216   Bhawnathpur 186 0 186

217   Dhurki 83 0 83

218   Garhwa 232 0 232

219   Kandi 81 0 81

    Total 1330 0 1330

220 Kodarma-5 Kodarma 205 6 211

221   Satgawan  102 4 106

222   Jai Nagar 175 15 190

223   Markacho 102 4 106

224   Domchach 136 2 138

    Total 720 31 751

  224 Grand Total 35881 2551 38432
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